
1 THIRTY -FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LIGHTING CONTRACT NO. 24289

2 242' 9
3 THIS THIRTY -FIFTH AMENDMENT is made and entered, in duplicate, as

4 of May 12, 2014 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the

5 City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on November 21, 1995, by and

6 between WS LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California corporation ( "WS "), assignee of CITY

7 LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California corporation ( " CLP "), and the CITY OF LONG

8 BEACH, a municipal corporation ( "City "). 

9 WHEREAS, the parties entered Lighting Contract No. 24289 whereby CLP

10 agreed to convert the City's Street Light System; and

11 WHEREAS, said Contract included a provision whereby the City could
L

W

L

12 choose to install, relocate or remove lighting and WS would do so; and
W

a N
d 13 WHEREAS, the City desires WS perform such additional work as providedT O

0 o

U
z o 6 14 in the Contract; 

WWM

CL M 0 15 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

OJOm 16 contained in Lighting Contract No. 24289 and herein, the parties agree as follows: 
9 

o M 17 1. Section 62 of Lighting Contract No. 24289 is hereby added to read
co

18 as follows: 

19 62. ATLANTIC AVENUE POLE PAINTING. 

20 62. 1 Scope of Work. WS shall furnish labor, material and equipment to

21 sand, spot primer and apply 2 -coat paint finish to thirty -three ( 33) decorative poles and

22 arms, as more particularly described in the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit 'W". 

23 62. 2 Compensation. For the services and work relating to the Atlantic

24 Avenue Pole Painting, City shall pay WS upon completion of the services, an amount not

25 to exceed Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Five Dollars ($ 12,705). 

26 62. 3 Conditions. To the extent applicable, any and all terms and

27 conditions relating to the Street- Lighting in Lighting Contract No. 24289, including

28 all exhibits, shall apply to the Atlantic Avenue Pole Painting." 

1
LTV:bg A09 -00050 ( 5/ 12/ 14) 
L:\ Apps \CtyLaw32 \WPDoos \D007 \P013 \00456416. DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

T O
W M 12
z E c cdmoO   
Q ;,- o -,

o

13

CD

o< 14Y
WWm

a< 15

owo o
cWi_

j- 16
j

LL

o 17
M

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

I as follows: 

2. Section 63 of Lighting Contract No. 24289 is hereby added to read

63. ATLANTIC AVENUE PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING. 

63. 1 Scope of Work. WS shall furnish labor, material and equipment to

install a three foot (3') bolt -on style arm on thirty -three ( 33) existing steel fluted street light

poles on Atlantic Avenue between Bixby Road and San Antonio Drive, as more

particularly described in the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "KK ". 

63. 2 Compensation. For the services and work relating to the Atlantic

Avenue Pedestrian Lighting, City shall pay WS upon completion of the services, an

amount not to exceed Eighty -Seven Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($87,600)., 

63. 3 Conditions. To the extent applicable, any and all terms and

conditions relating to the Street Lighting System in Lighting Contract No. 24289, including

all exhibits, shall apply to the Atlantic Avenue Pedestrian Lighting." 

3. The proposals attached hereto as Exhibits " JJ" and " KK" shall be

attached to Lighting Contract No. 24289 as Exhibits "JJ" and " KK" thereto. 

4. Except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Lighting Contract No. 24289, as previously amended, are ratified and

confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

LTV: bg A09 -00050 ( 5/ 12/ 14) 
L: \Apps \CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D007 \P013 \00456416. DOC

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

o
z ) LLv- 12
W ow-, 

a; o 13

U o

Z Q 14
W em0

ate 15

0w0m
W W C: 16
LL= J
0
LL

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26. 

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

0'S , (' I K , 2014

1 , 2014

2014

WS LIGHT &,PMER, INC., a California

corpora ' o

a.- t 7-: 

Title ( J J

Name ° 

Title r 

WS„ 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

By Assistant City Manager

City Manager ExF -CUTEQ pURSUANT
TQ EE; T100 301 OF

City„ THE taiTb` UIt s' E. 

This Thirty -Fifth Amendment to Lighting Contract No. 24289 is approved as

to form on C )( , 2014. 

LN:bg A09 -00050 ( 5/ 12/ 14) 
L:\ Apps \CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D007 \P013 \00456416. DOC

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By _ ( a — 
Deputy

3



EXHIBIT "JJ" 



P

CITY L

OWER
0

April 29, 2014

Are Malayan, P. E. 

Director of Public Works] City Engineer
City OfLong Beach- Departmerit of Public Works
333,W. Ocean Blvd,,, 9"` Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: Atiantio Ave. Pole Painting

Dear Mr. Malayan

City UBVII A Polde,, Ill., 

80 &t RaR9ilK. k13' AVdt7us

VOROG

TO 562 9,92, 2000

P.. . 102 ? B70

City, tight :& Poweri Inc. ( CLP), is pleased to submit a proposal to paint the decorative- poles on
Atlantic Ave_ WWeen Bixby Rd, and Bail Antonio Dr. A detailed-descilptico is listed below. 

CLP will furnish labor, material and equipment io sand, spot, primer ar4 apply ' a 2- coat paint .finish
to ( 33) decorative: poles and arms. P

I

aint color to be Long: Beach Blue, The cost per* pole` is
385.06 ea. Total cost to complete this project is Twelve Thousand: Seven Hu*,n.dr*e*d, Five

Doltaro ($12,4706). 

If you agree* with the above scope. of work and would like to proceed with the projecti please sign
below and fax or email it to my attention so that we may sdhedule.-the walk. 

Ifyoio:have any questions, please call: me at 21.6-2115.

11
Sincerely, . 
CITY LIGHT i s POWER; INC, 

Shannon Mockridge

Manager

Approved by- _ 04 t
tignatui e Print Date, 

E. 



EXHIBIT "KK" 



CIYY 1. 1pN(. d Yawpr, Inc; 

f - :

2ElOi Baal — d. A— wo

pp

PCOI
q p

a

Obi H"" 3A,uK BM ti .. _ 
f.] - ra:? t1as . TODD

FrM 562 Oi13 7E17IF: 

May 5, 2044

Ara Maloyan, P, E, 

Director of Public Works 9 City Engineer

City of Lori,g Beach- DeR.artment of Public Works
333 W. Oeean Blvd:., 9 Floor
Long Beach, GA 90802

RE; Atlantic Av.a. Pedestrian %ightin.g

Dear Mr. Maloyan

City Light & power, tnc> (CLP) is` pleased to submit a proposal to install pedestrian lighting nn
Atlantic Ave.. between Bixby Rd., and San-Antonio Dr—A detailed description is listed below. 

CLP will install 'a 3' bolt-;oil style. ar ri•on.( 33) existln:g steel. fluted . street- ..light,poles' on Atlantic Ave. 
between BiXkry Rd, and San Antonio f r. CLP will.core through ttte existing stest. pole, :mount the . 
arm approximately 12 off: of the,:sidewalk` snd Will position them 180° from the* roadway as to
iilon inate the sidewalk: CLP gill also install a 70 watt decorative' King `Luminaire fixture with saj
lens :on the ::new :ariri ( see: attachment). . 'The .cast to complete this pccijeot is Eighty en

Thousand Six Hundrerd € 6111ars ($ 87,66001*: 

Note: There is a: possi ility: that. the current circuits wlll not handle the additional load. ! fAhis: is
the case,..DLP will need .io split: the; dircr its and add additional breakers, relays aiad nductbr. if
required, there will be ;an additional, cost for this work. 

If you agree: With the abave;.scope :of work and would like to proceed with the. project, please sign
below.and fax.or email it to my attention so that:we m̀ay schedule ttie work, 

lf,you have any questions., please call meat (562):216 2' 151,: 

i
Sincerely, i
CITY LIGHT & PO WER:, .INC. ; 

Shannon Mockridge
Manager

Approved_by, - 
t, Signature Print Date: 

Purchase
Order Flo: 


